FILE NO. 002016

RESOLUTION NO. 1035-00

1 2

3 4

5 6

7

9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17 18

19

2021

22

25

gj 23 11/21₂₄ County jail.]

Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department to account and expend a grant in the

[Accept and Expend Grant - Sheriff's Department program providing life skills for prisoners in

Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$ 1,259,470 from the U.S. Department of Education for providing a life skills program for prisoners in the county jail.

WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Education has made available funding through the life skills for state and local prisoner programs; and,

WHEREAS, Due to the need for education, counseling and life skills training among incarcerated people, the Sheriff's Department will offer a program to address the life skill needs of offenders while in custody and upon release; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$ 70,842; and, WHEREAS, The grant identifies matching non-federal funds of \$1,022,868; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That a grant award notification has been received from the U.S. Department of Education; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the grant provides for the creation of two positions as follows: Class 8420 – Rehabilitation Services Coordinator at a salary of \$ 1,990 to \$ 2,448 BW plus benefits; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City & County of San Francisco will adhere to the requirements of the U.S. Department of Education and all conditions specified in the grant contract.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby urge the Controller to designate the Life Skills Program Coordinator and the Senior Case Manager created under the grant as "G" or "Grant-funded" positions, which would terminate if the grant is not renewed.

| Recommended: |
|-----------------|
| Merceldenger |
| Department Head |

| | 16. | |
|-----------|-------------|-----|
| Approved: | 74/ | 100 |
| | Mayor | - |
| | ~ 1111 | |



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

002016

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,259,470 from the U.S. Department of Education for providing a life skills program for prisoners in the county jail.

December 4, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee

File No. 002016

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 4, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

DEC 1 5 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Clerk of the Board